

**Nos. 21-3068 & 21-3205  
(consolidated with Nos. 21-3243 & 22-1158)**

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Third Circuit**

---

PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP and  
ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

– v. –

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On petition for review of orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS' MOTION TO STRIKE**

---

JOHN LEE SHEPHERD, JR.  
TED MURPHY  
*Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP*  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW*  
*Suite 900*  
*Washington, DC 20037*  
*(202) 955-1500*

*Counsel for The PJM Power  
Providers Group*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
DAVID G. TEWKSBURY  
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
*500 North Capitol Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 756-8000*

*Counsel for the Electric Power  
Supply Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Petitioners’ motion is procedurally proper.....	2
II. The Solicitor and Respondent-Intervenors offer no convincing justification for the Chairman’s actions.....	5
Conclusion .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acuna v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 619 F. App’x 83 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Bradford v. Bolles</i> , 645 F. App’x 157 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Custom Vehicles, Inc. v. Forest River, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 3
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965) .....	3
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	11
<i>McCray v. Corry Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 1995).....	2, 3
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	9
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) .....	11, 12
<i>USX Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2, 3
<i>Vooyoys v. Bentley</i> , 901 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7
<b>Constitutional provisions and statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	11
16 U.S.C.	
§ 824d(g)(1).....	1, 5, 7
§ 825l(a).....	5

**Constitutions and statutes—continued**

42 U.S.C.  
§ 7171(b) .....11  
§ 7171(c) .....5  
§ 7171(e) .....5

**Administrative opinions**

*Authority of a Majority of the FDIC Board to Present Items for  
Vote and Decision,*  
46 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_ (July 29, 2022) .....10  
*Div. of Power & Responsibilities Between the Chairperson of the  
Chem. Safety & Hazard Investigation Bd. & the Bd. as a  
Whole,* 24 Op. O.L.C. 102 (2000).....10

**Legislative materials**

*Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Energy & Natural Resources,*  
115<sup>th</sup> Cong. 285 (Sept. 7, 2017). .....12
